SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB CODE OF CONDUCT

Players, coaches, officials, parents and spectators are to conduct themselves in a manner that demonstrates respect to other players, coaches, officials, parents, spectators and fans.

In becoming a member of this organization, an individual assumes certain obligations and responsibilities to the organization and its participants. The essential elements in this Code of Conduct are SPORTSMANSHIP, HONESTY and INTEGRITY.

Those who conduct themselves in a manner that reflects these elements will bring credit to themselves, their team and Scottsdale United Lacrosse Club. It is only through such conduct that our organization can continue to earn and maintain a positive image and make its full contribution to the sport of lacrosse in Arizona and our community.

The following essential elements of the Code of Conduct must be followed by all Scottsdale United players, coaches and family members.

Violations of any aspect of this Code of Conduct will be brought before a Club Disciplinary Board for review. Repeat and/or flagrant violations may result in suspension or permanent expulsion from the Club without refund.

- 1. Sportsmanship and teaching the concepts of fair play are essential to the game and must be taught at all levels and developed both at home and on the field during practices and games.
- 2. The value of good sportsmanship, the concepts of fair play, and the skills of the game should always be placed above winning.
- 3. The safety and welfare of the players are of primary importance.
- 4. Players should always demonstrate positive behavior and respect toward teammates, opponents, coaches, officials, parents and spectators.
- 5. Coaches, players, parents and spectators are expected to demonstrate the utmost respect for officials and reinforce that respect to players/teammates.
- 6. Grievances or misunderstandings between coaches, officials or any other parties involved with the organization should be communicated through the proper channels and procedures, never on or about the field of play in view of spectators or participants.
- **7.** Spectators involved with the game must never permit anyone to openly or maliciously criticize, badger, harass or threaten an official, coach, player or opponent.
- 8. Eligibility requirements at all levels of the game must be followed. Rules and requirements such as age, previous level of participation, team transfers, etc. have been established to encourage and maximize participation, fair play and to promote safety.

By signing this Code of Conduct form, I/We agree to follow the rules and expectations outlined in this document. I pledge and promise to adhere to the Code of Conduct and agree to abide by the Conduct expected of me in this document that is required by all parents, coaches and players of the Scottsdale United Lacrosse club. I understand that failure to comply with the above Code of Conduct can result with my immediate dismissal from the Scottsdale United Lacrosse club.

Player's Name (Printed)

Parent or Legal Guardian's Name (Printed)

Player's Signature

Parent or Legal Guardian's Signature

Date

Date

SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB

INJURY RELEASE AND GENERAL WAIVER

By registering your child as a participant in SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB, you acknowledge that participation in Club practices, games and related activities exposes you/your child to possible risk of personal injury.

You, being fully aware that participation in the practices and games exposes you/your child to a possible risk of personal injury, hereby release SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB and its officers, directors, employees, agents, licensees, subsidiaries, consultants, trainers, independent contractors and affiliates, from any and all liability from property damage, personal injuries or other claims arising from or in connection with you/your child participation in the practice and games, including claims that are known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen, future and contingent.

You represent to SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB AND ITS COACHES that you/your child are in excellent health and physical condition and have no disability or condition that would make it dangerous, harmful or inadvisable for you/your child, or to do so that you/your child have, to the extent you deem necessary, consulted and been so advised by a medical doctor.

You ASSUME THE RISK OF AND RELEASE AND HOLD SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB AND ITS COACHES HARMLESS FOR ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY PHYSICAL OR OTHER INJURY OR HARM SUFFERED BY YOU/YOUR CHILD DURING OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF PARTICIPATING IN THE PROGRAM OR PERFORMING ANY SUCH EXERCISE ROUTINES OR ENGAGING IN SUCH OTHER STRENUOUS PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND AGREE THAT NEITHER SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB OR ITS COACHES NOR THE FACILITY AT WHICH THIS PROGRAM IS BEING HELD NOR ANY OTHER PERSON INVOLVED IN ORGANIZING OR CONDUCTING THIS PROGRAM SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY SUCH INJURY OR HARM.

You covenant that you shall not now or at any time in the future directly or indirectly, commence or prosecute any action, suit or other proceeding against SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB and its coaches, officers, directors, employees, agents, licensees, subsidiaries, consultants, trainers, independent contractors and affiliates, rising out of or relating to the actions, causes of action, claims and demands hereby waived, released or discharged by you.

For good and adequate consideration, which you acknowledge you have received, you hereby grant, release, and quit claim to SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB to the right and authority to use, sell, reproduce, and distribute, quoted material, biographical information, photographs, likeness, recorded voice, or videotaped filmed appearances (The Materials) for promotional or advertising purposes or programs as SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB in its sole discretion shall deem inappropriate.

I hereby give my permission to SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB to produce a video/DVD/streaming video of the activities at the team practices and games.

I hereby agree that SCOTTSDALE LACROSSE CLUB may use the aforesaid video/DVD/streaming video or DVDs for any legitimate use without limitation or reservation, and I further agree that neither I nor my successors or assignees will assert any claim against SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB arising from or out of this expected production, reproduction and/or use of the aforesaid video/DVD/streaming video or DVDs. I waive any right to inspect or approve the finished version (s) of the videos or DVDs created.

I/We being legal guardians of the child, authorize SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB and its agents permission to request medical treatment as necessary to insure the well-being of our child and agree not to hold any person, company or entities or SCOTTSDALE UNITED LACROSSE CLUB liable for those treatments.

You acknowledge that you have are and fully understand the Injury Waiver and General Release Form. This agreement shall be binding on you, your spouse, your children, legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns.

Parent or Legal Guardian's Name (Printed)	
Parent or Legal Guardian's Signature	
Date	